XRP7664-65-74-75
2A/3A 18V Synchronous Step-Down Regulator, Constant frequency
(XRP7664-65), Light-Load efficiency (XRP7674-75)
August 2014  Rev. 2.0.0
Exar Corporation  www.exar.com
48720 Kato Road, Fremont CA 94538, USA  Tel. +1 510 668-7000 – Fax. +1 510 668-7001
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The EXAR XRP76XX Evaluation kit is a fully

period. A 0.1µF capacitor sets the soft start period to 15ms. To disable the soft-start
feature, leave SS unconnected.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Refer to XRP7664-65-74-75’s datasheet and/or www.exar.com for exact and up to date ordering
information.
XRP7664-65-74-75
2A/3A 18V Synchronous Step-Down Regulator, Constant frequency
(XRP7664-65), Light-Load efficiency (XRP7674-75)
© 2014 Exar Corporation 3/8 Rev. 2.0.0
USING THE EVALUATION BOARD
INITIAL SETUP
Set the input supply to 12V and connect it to
VIN and GND connectors on the left side of the
evaluation board. Connect the load to the
VOUT and GND connectors at the right side of
the board. Check to make sure that jumper J1
is set to the left side (position marked
EN=VIN). The board will power up and
regulate the output at 3.3V upon turning on
the input supply. The XRP76XX should provide
nominal efficiency equal to figure 4 of the
datasheet.
JUMPER J1 FUNCTION
Jumper J1 can be used to either connect EN to

uF
EN=EXTEN=VIN
SW
SW
FB
XRP7664-65-74-75
2A/3A 18V Synchronous Step-Down Regulator, Constant frequency
(XRP7664-65), Light-Load efficiency (XRP7674-75)
© 2014 Exar Corporation 5/8 Rev. 2.0.0
XRP7664 BILL OF MATERIAL
XRP7665 BILL Of MATERIAL
Reference Qty. Manufacturer Part Number Size Component
PCB 1 Exar XRP7664EVB 1.3"x2" XRP7664 Evaluation kit
U1 1 Exar XRP7664 SO-8 2A Buck regulator
L1 1 COOPER-Bussmann DR74-100R 7.6x7.6mm 10uH shielded inductor
C1 1 Murata Corp. GRM32DR61E106KA12L 1210 CER CAP 10uF, 25V, X5R
C3, C4 2 Murata Corp. GRM31CR61A226ME19L 1206 CER CAP 22uF, 10V, X5R
CBS 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H103KA01D 0603 CAR CEP 10000pF, X7R, 50V
CC 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H332KA01D 0603 CAP CER 3300pF, X7R, 50V
CSS 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H104KA57D 0603 CAP CER 0.1uF, X7R, 50V
R1 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2612V 0603 Resistor 26.1K Ohm, 1%
R2 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V 0603 Resistor 10K Ohm, 1%
RC 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF5621V 0603 Resistor 5.62K Ohm, 1%
R4 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1003V 0603 Resistor 100K Ohm, 1%
J1 1 Wurth Elektronik 61304011121 Conn. Header 0.1" 3POS
J1(JUMPER) 1 Wurth Elektronik 609002115121 CONN JUMPER SHORT.
VIN, VOUT, GND, EN, SW 6 Vector Electronic K24C/M .042 Dia Test Point Post
Reference Qty. Manufacturer Part Number Size Component
PCB 1 Exar XRP7665EVB 1.3"x2" XRP7665 Evaluation kit
U1 1 Exar XRP7665 PSO-8 3A Buck Regulator
L1 1 Wurth Elektronik 744314850 7x7x5mm 8.5uH shielded inductor
C1 1 Murata Corp. GRM32ER61E226KE15L 1210 CER CAP 22uF, 25V, X5R
C3, C4 2 Murata Corp. GRM31CR61A226KE19L 1206 CER CAP 22uF, 10V, X5R
CBS 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H103KA01D 603 CAP CEP 10000pF, X7R, 50V
CC 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H392KA01D 603 CAP CER 3900pF, X7R, 50V
CSS 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H104KA57D 603 CAP CER 0.1uF, X7R, 50V
R1 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2612V 603 Resistor 26.1k Ohm, 1%
R2 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V 603 Resistor 10k Ohm, 1%
RC 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF6821V 603 Resistor 6.81k Ohm, 1%
R4 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1003V 603 Resistor 100k Ohm, 1%
J1 1 Wurth Elektronik 61304011121 Conn. Header 0.1" 3POS
J1(JUMPER) 1 Wurth Elektronik 609002115121 CONN JUMPER SHORT.
VIN, VOUT, GND, EN, SW 6 Vector Electronic K24C/M .042 Dia Test Point Post
XRP7664-65-74-75
2A/3A 18V Synchronous Step-Down Regulator, Constant frequency
(XRP7664-65), Light-Load efficiency (XRP7674-75)
© 2014 Exar Corporation 6/8 Rev. 2.0.0
XRP7674 BILL OF MATERIAL
XRP7675 BILL Of MATERIAL
Reference Qty. Manufacturer Part Number Size Component
PCB 1 Exar XRP7674EVB 1.3"x2" XRP7674 Evaluation kit
U1 1 Exar XRP7674 SO-8 2A Buck Regulator, light-load efficient
L1 1 COOPER-Bussmann DR74-100R 7.6x7.6mm 10uH shielded inductor
C1 1 Murata Corp. GRM32DR61E106KA12L 1210 CER CAP 10uF, 25V, X5R
C3, C4 2 Murata Corp. GRM31CR61A226ME19L 1206 CER CAP 22uF, 10V, X5R
CBS 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H103KA01D 0603 CAR CEP 10000pF, X7R, 50V
CC 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H472KA01D 0603 CAP CER4700pF, X7R, 50V
CSS 1 Murata Corp. GRM188R71H104KA57D 0603 CAP CER 0.1uF, X7R, 50V
R1 1 Vishay/Dale CRCW060326K1FKEA 0603 Resistor 26.1K Ohm, 1%
R2 1 Vishay/Dale CRCW060310K0FKEA 0603 Resistor 10K Ohm, 1%
RC 1 Vishay/Dale CRCW060313K0FKEA 0603 Resistor 13K Ohm, 1%
R4 1 Vishay/Dale CRCW0603100KFKEA 0603 Resistor 100K Ohm, 1%
J1 1 Wurth Elektronik 61304011121 Conn. Header 0.1" 3POS
J1(JUMPER) 1 Wurth Elektronik 609002115121 CONN JUMPER SHORT.
VIN, VOUT, GND, EN, SW 6 Vector Electronic K24C/M .042 Dia Test Point Post
Reference Qty. Manufacturer Part Number Size Component